CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, iowa, was held on Monday, the 20t day of
December, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith.
City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. None.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the budget amendment for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2022 (FYE 2022). Rickertsen reported the amendment includes expenditure
increases attributable to the Victory Park Improvements project and Prairie View Park trail repairs and
pond rock. No other oral or written comments were received. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to
close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices and minutes from December 6, 2021. Motion carried.

Resolution 2021-47, Approving the Adoption of the FYE 2022 Budget Amendment. Puck moved
and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2021-47, FYE 2022 Budget Amendment. Roll call ayes:
Puck, Bieri, Koberg, Mengler, and Smith. Motion carried.

Approval of Fire Department Member. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the
membership of Courtney-Jade Hudson to the Walcott Volunteer Fire Department. Motion carried.

Engagement of Northland Securities as Underwriter. Rickertsen reported this was the first step
when borrowing funds. It is non-binding and there would be no fee due to Northland Securities should
the E. Lincoln Street project financing not proceed. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve
the engagement of Northland Securities as underwriter for future bonds in connection with the
proposed E. Lincoln Street project. Motion carried.

Stanley Consultants, Inc. Services Proposal. Stagg reported the sewer ordinances need to be
updated to meet current IDNR regulatory requirements. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve
the proposal with Stanley Consultants, Inc. to review and update the sewer ordinances, not to exceed
$7,325. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on the completion of repairs to the recreational
trail bridges and updates on the proposed E. Lincoln Street project.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported on office closures during the upcoming holidays.

Mayor’s Report. Mayor Kostichek presented a certificate of appreciation to Smith for his four years of
service on the City Council.




Council Member Comments. Mengler also thanked Smith for his service and extended thanks to the
Fire and Police Departments for their assistance with the Walcott Women organization’s recent Santa
event.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:17 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor Yhn Kostichek

Ltéa Rsckertsen CltyCierk



BADGER METER CO

CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR
CENTURY LINK INC

HARDY LAWN FURNITURE
HAWKINS INC

HYVEE

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA ASSGC OF BUILDING OFF
IOWA FIREFIGHTERS ASSOC.
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
KREBS, NEAL

LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.
MENARBS

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
MIDWEST PATCH

OTTO, KATHY

PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI

PLATINUM SMART

QC TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR,
RAAP, KEVIN

REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

STAGG, PAUL

STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP
USA BLUE BOOK

VERIZON WIRELESS
VERSCHOORE, JASON
WELLMARK

SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL

CBI BANK & TRUST

ALL AMERICAN CONCRETE
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL

SIDEWALK FUND
PARK ENHANCEMENT
WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

QRTLY CELLULAR BACKHAUL
FUEL

SERVICES

GAZEBO SPINDLES
CHEMICALS

FHRE DEPT FOOD

FUEL

2022 MEMBERSHIP FEES
MEMBERSHIP DUES

TOOLS

REIMBURSEMENTS
SERVICES

ROCK

PARTS

SERVICES

SIGNS

CLEANING SERVICES

T SUPPORT & MONITORING
BACKUP & RECOVERY SERVI
FD TRUCK SERVICE
REIMBURSEMENTS
SERVICES

DIESEL

MILEAGE REIMB

TESTINGS

NAME SIGNS

SUPPLIES

SERVICES

RESCUE 5 REPAIRS
PREMIUMS

ACCOUNT FEES

VICTORY & WESCOTT PARK PROJ PYMT #1

12/20/2021
108.00
914.33
1,007.18
117.80
781.45
187.94
325.53
75.00
272.00
524.49
408.59
2,912.36
246.27
60.76
1,079.16
916.00
120.00
650.00
200.00
836.09
70.08
7,150.33
525.40
172.48
667.00
38.00
292.16
160.04
620.14
16,454.11
37,892.69

12/10/2021  28,069.28
22.00

123,189.92

189,173.89

41,044.93
14,502.00
108,687.92
9,939.01
7,849.70
7,150.33
189,173.89



