CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, DECEMBER 20, 2021

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 20th day of December, 2021, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present: Everett Bieri, Kirk Koberg, Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments, None.

Public Hearing. Mayor Kostichek opened the public hearing on the budget amendment for fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 (FYE 2022). Rickertsen reported the amendment includes expenditure increases attributable to the Victory Park Improvements project and Prairie View Park trail repairs and pond rock. No other oral or written comments were received. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to close the public hearing and resume the regular meeting. Motion carried.

Consent Agenda. Koberg moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices and minutes from December 6, 2021. Motion carried.

Resolution 2021-47, Approving the Adoption of the FYE 2022 Budget Amendment. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve Resolution 2021-47, FYE 2022 Budget Amendment. Roll call ayes: Puck, Bieri, Koberg, Mengler, and Smith. Motion carried.

Approval of Fire Department Member. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the membership of Courtney-Jade Hudson to the Walcott Volunteer Fire Department. Motion carried.

Engagement of Northland Securities as Underwriter. Rickertsen reported this was the first step when borrowing funds. It is non-binding and there would be no fee due to Northland Securities should the E. Lincoln Street project financing not proceed. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the engagement of Northland Securities as underwriter for future bonds in connection with the proposed E. Lincoln Street project. Motion carried.

Stanley Consultants, Inc. Services Proposal. Stagg reported the sewer ordinances need to be updated to meet current IDNR regulatory requirements. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the proposal with Stanley Consultants, Inc. to review and update the sewer ordinances, not to exceed \$7,325. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on the completion of repairs to the recreational trail bridges and updates on the proposed E. Lincoln Street project.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen reported on office closures during the upcoming holidays.

Mayor's Report. Mayor Kostichek presented a certificate of appreciation to Smith for his four years of service on the City Council.

Council Member Comments. Mengler also thanked Smith for his service and extended thanks to the Fire and Police Departments for their assistance with the Walcott Women organization's recent Santa event.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:17 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

sa Rickertsen, City Clerk

12/20/2021

		man mon mome	
BADGER METER CO	QRTLY CELLULAR BACKHAUL		108.00
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR	FUEL		914.33
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES		1,007.18
HARDY LAWN FURNITURE	GAZEBO SPINDLES		117.80
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS		781.45
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD		187.94
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL		325.53
IOWA ASSOC OF BUILDING OFF	2022 MEMBERSHIP FEES		75.00
IOWA ASSOC OF BOILDING OFF	MEMBERSHIP DUES		272.00
			524.49
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	TOOLS		
KREBS, NEAL	REIMBURSEMENTS		408.59
LIGHTING MAINTENANCE INC.	SERVICES		2,912.36
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.	ROCK		246.27
MENARDS	PARTS		60.76
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES		1,079.16
MIDWEST PATCH	SIGNS		916.00
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES		120.00
PLATINUM INFORMATION SERVI	IT SUPPORT & MONITORING		650.00
PLATINUM SMART	BACKUP & RECOVERY SERVI		200.00
QC TRUCK & TRAILER REPAIR,	FD TRUCK SERVICE		836.09
RAAP, KEVIN	REIMBURSEMENTS		70.08
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES		7,150.33
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL		525.40
STAGG, PAUL	MILEAGE REIMB		172.48
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY	TESTINGS		667.00
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP	NAME SIGNS		38.00
USA BLUE BOOK	SUPPLIES		292.16
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES		160.04
VERSCHOORE, JASON	RESCUE 5 REPAIRS		620.14
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS		16,454.11
SUBTOTAL	FACIVITOIVIS		37,892.69
SOBIOTAL			37,632.03
PAYROLL		12/10/2021	20 060 20
	ACCOUNT FEEC	12/10/2021	28,069.28
CBI BANK & TRUST	ACCOUNT FEES		22.00
ALL AMERICAN CONCRETE	VICTORY & WESCOTT PARK PROJ PYMT #1		123,189.92
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES			189,173.89
FUND TOTALS			
FUND TOTALS			44 044 02
GENERAL			41,044.93
SIDEWALK FUND			14,502.00
PARK ENHANCEMENT			108,687.92
WATER UTILITY			9,939.01
SEWER UTILITY			7,849.70
SOLID WASTE			7,150.33
TOTAL			189,173.89